number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, because of its
hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group
upon completion of the Transactions as at 31 December 2014 or at any future date or
results and cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2014 or for any future
period.

* The English name is for identification purpose only.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-1 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial information of the Group set out in the annual report of the
Company for the year ended 31 December 2014, accountants’ report of the Target Group
set out in Appendix III and other financial information included elsewhere in this
Circular.

(2) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

The Group
as at

31 December
2014 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

31 December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note a) (Note b) (Note d) (Note e)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 24,421 24,421
Goodwill 182 182
Deposits for potential investments 301,948 (105,000) 196,948
Interest in an associate – 105,000 105,000
Loan to an associate – 38,070 38,070
Finance lease receivables 58,438 58,438
Deferred tax assets 295 295

385,284 – 38,070 423,354

Current assets
Inventories 37 37
Finance lease receivables 52,027 52,027
Trade and other receivables 95,011 95,011
Deposits and prepayments 6,458 6,458
Other financial asset 624 624
Tax recoverable 55 55
Restricted bank deposits 217 217
Cash and cash equivalents 190,642 (45,000) (2,000) 143,642

345,071 (45,000) (2,000) 298,071
Assets classified as held for sale 50,948 50,948

396,019 (45,000) (2,000) 349,019

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2014 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

31 December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note a) (Note b) (Note d) (Note e)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 26,463 26,463
Amount due to non-controlling interests 3,204 3,204
Bank borrowings 36,223 36,223
Deferred revenue 44,449 44,449
Tax payable 995 995

111,334 111,334

Net current assets 284,685 (45,000) (2,000) 237,685

Total assets less current liabilities 669,969 – (6,930) (2,000) 661,039

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 54,760 54,760
Deferred revenue 12,095 12,095

66,855 66,855

Net assets 603,114 (6,930) (2,000) 594,184

Capital and reserves
Share capital 34,863 34,863
Reserves 466,609 (6,930) (2,000) 457,679

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 501,472 (6,930) (2,000) 492,542

Non-controlling interests 101,642 – 101,642

Total equity 603,114 (6,930) (2,000) 594,184

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

(3) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note a) (Note c) (Note d) (Note e)

Turnover 116,767 116,767
Cost of sales (28,692) (28,692)

Gross profit 88,075 88,075
Other income 17,303 2,189 19,492
Other gains and loss 1,938 (6,930) (4,992)
Selling and distribution costs (46,622) (46,622)
Research and distribution costs (30,726) (30,726)
Administrative expenses (52,343) (2,000) (54,343)
Share of results of an associate – (1,783) (1,783)
Finance costs (795) (795)

Loss before tax (23,170) (1,783) (4,741) (2,000) (31,694)
Income tax expense (3,577) (3,577)

Loss for the year (26,747) (1,783) (4,741) (2,000) (35,271)

Other comprehensive expense
Item that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange difference arising on

translation (97) (97)

Total comprehensive expense
for the year (26,844) (1,783) (4,741) (2,000) (35,368)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owner of the Company (32,759) (1,783) (4,741) (2,000) (41,283)
Non-controlling interests 6,012 6,012

(26,747) (1,783) (4,741) (2,000) (35,271)

Total comprehensive (expense) income
for the year
attributable to:
Owner of the Company (32,856) (1,783) (4,741) (2,000) (41,380)
Non-controlling interests 6,012 6,012

(26,844) (1,783) (4,741) (2,000) (35,368)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

(4) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note a) (Note c) (Note d) (Note e)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (23,170) (1,783) (4,741) (2,000) (31,694)
Adjustments for:

Interest income (5,898) (2,189) (8,087)
Finance costs 795 795
Share of loss of an associate – 1,783 1,783
Allowance of doubtful debts 268 268
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 2,940 2,940
Depreciation of investment properties 803 803
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 1,369 1,369
Gain from changes in fair value on

financial instruments (1,436) (1,436)
Fair value loss on loan to an associate – 6,930 6,930

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital (24,329) – – (2,000) (26,329)

Increase in inventories (5) (5)
Increase in trade and other receivables (20,260) (20,260)
Decrease in deposits and prepayments 1,145 1,145
Decrease in finance lease receivables 1,238 1,238
Decrease in trade and other payables (21,690) (21,690)
Increase in deferred revenue 6,084 6,084

Cash used in operations (57,817) (2,000) (59,817)
PRC income tax paid (1,718) (1,718)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
ACTIVITIES (59,535) (2,000) (61,535)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note a) (Note c) (Note d) (Note e)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from redemption of

structured deposit 405,432 405,432
Refund of deposit paid to a property escrow

agent 34,530 34,530
Acquisition of a subsidiary 32,837 32,837
Withdrawal of restricted bank deposits 9,942 9,942
Interest received 5,898 5,898
Investments in structured deposits (366,696) (366,696)
Deposits paid for a potential investment (149,109) (149,109)
Loan advanced to third parties (62,568) (62,568)
Advance to an associate – (45,000) (45,000)
Deposits paid to a property escrow agent (34,530) (34,530)
Placement of restricted bank deposits (10,159) (10,159)
Acquisition of property, plant and

equipment (1,260) (1,260)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (135,683) (45,000) (180,683)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of shares 139,968 139,968
Proceeds from bank borrowings 78,891 78,891
Repayment of bank borrowings (10,908) (10,908)
Repayment on amount due to a controlling

shareholder (1,068) (1,068)
Interest paid for convertible loan notes (714) (714)
Repayment of amount due to non-controlling

interests (235) (235)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 205,934 205,934

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-6 –

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note a) (Note c) (Note d) (Note e)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 10,716 (45,000) (2,000) (36,284)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 180,020 180,020

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES (94) (94)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF THE YEAR 190,642 (45,000) (2,000) 143,642

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 162,642 (45,000) (2,000) 115,642
Time deposits with original maturity of less

than three months when acquired 28,000 28,000

190,642 (45,000) (2,000) 143,642

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-7 –

(5) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

a. Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in
the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014 which is mentioned in
Appendix I to this Circular.

b. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the SPA, the Company, conditionally agreed to purchase
30% of the existing equity interest of the Target Company with cash consideration of RMB105
million, which amount was already paid as deposit to a PRC lawyer in relation to the Acquisition